The sensitivity analysis shows the profit or loss of the value-in-use of Banco Unión (9.8% of the
Banco de Occidente valuation). The central value has a spread of 0.0% for both the Ke and the
gradient. This value corresponds to the base scenario, which coincides with the value-in-use of
Banco Unión (COP$532,292).

The values on the right and above the base value will be lower, considering that the discount rate is
increasing, and the gradient of the perpetuity growth is decreasing. Thus, the upper right corner
value is the most conservative scenario. In contrast, the values below and to the left of the base
value will be higher, considering that the discount rate is decreasing, and the growth gradient is
increasing. Thus, the value in the bottom left corner is the most optimistic scenario. It should be
mentioned that no impairment scenarios are evident with the analyzed values of variation on the
growth gradient and the discount rate since no value is lower than the book value (COP$451,420).

Banco de Occidente S.A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial

Statements

Annex II - Management and Sustainability Report - Year-end   119

Spread on Ke

 1.00% -0.50% 0.00% 0.50% 1.00%

1.0% 508,467 497,600 487,028 4,917,145 4,744,062

-0.5% 530,854 519,444 508,345 4,932,995 4,759,123

0.0% 556,005 543,984 532,292 4,948,845 4,774,184

0.5% 584,465 571,754 559,391 4,964,695 4,789,244

1.0% 616,932 603,433 590,305 4,980,545 4,804,305

December 31, 2022

CGU $ Goodwill

Book Value
 Recoverable

Amount

Excess

Banco Unión  22,724  451,420  532,293  80,873

December 31, 2021

CGU $ Goodwill

Book Value
 Recoverable

Amount

Excess

Banco Unión  22,724  290,383  324,154  33,770

Detail of intangible assets other than goodwill

The following is the detail of intangible assets other than goodwill as of December 31, 2022 and
2021:

Note 16. - Income taxes

In Colombia.

As of December 31, 2022

Cost
Amortization
Accumulated

Carrying
amount

Licenses $ 6,329 2,186 4,143

Computer programs and applications  551,780   123,625  428,155

Total $ 558,109   125,811   432,298

The current tax provisions applicable to the parent company stipulate that:

In accordance with Article 22 of Law 1819 of 2016 for the determination of income tax and
complementary taxes in the value of assets, liabilities, equity, income, costs, and expenses, the
liable taxpayers of this tax obliged to keep accounting records will apply the recognition and
measurement systems, in accordance with the technical accounting regulatory frameworks in force
in Colombia, when the tax law explicitly refers to them and in cases where this does not regulate
the matter. In any case, the tax law may expressly provide for a different treatment in accordance